

No. 15-3192

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD E. BLACKORBY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY CO.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Missouri, Honorable Stephen R. Bough, Judge, Case No. 04:13-cv-00908-SRB

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Acting Counsel for Whistleblower
Programs

CERISSA CAFASSO
Counsel
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural Posture and the District Court’s Decisions.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE CONTRIBUTING-FACTOR CAUSATION STANDARD, WHICH DOES NOT REQUIRE A SHOWING OF ANIMUS	10
II. THERE IS NO BASIS TO DISREGARD THE JURY’S FINDING THAT BLACKORBY’S PROTECTED ACTIVITY OF REPORTING HIS INJURY WAS A CONTRIBUTING FACTOR IN BNSF’S DISCIPLINARY ADVERSE ACTION	19
III. BLACKORBY PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S VERDICT AS TO DAMAGES FOR EMOTIONAL DISTRESS	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)
AND EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h).....31

ADDENDUM A – *Petersen v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*,
ALJ No. 2011-FRS- 017 (ALJ Aug. 7, 2013) (unpublished)

ADDENDUM B – *Vernace v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.*,
ALJ No. 2010-FRS-00018 (ALJ Sept. 23, 2011) (unpublished)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Addis v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , -- F. 3d --, No. 12 C 7962, 2015 WL 5180589 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2015).....	21
<i>Barati v. Metro-North R.R. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Conn. 2013)	26
<i>Beatty v. Inman Trucking Mgmt., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 11-021, 2012 WL 2588600 (ARB June 28, 2012).....	17
<i>Bechtel v. Competitive Techs., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 09-052, 2011 WL 4915751 (ARB Sept. 30, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Bechtel v.</i> <i>ARB</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Bennett v. Riceland Foods, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co. (Blackorby First Order)</i> , No. 13-CV-00908, 2015 WL 58601 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 5, 2015).....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co. (Blackorby Second Order)</i> , No. 13-CV-00908, 2015 WL 5095989 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 28, 2015)	9, 10, 20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>DeFrancesco v. Union R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 10–114, 2012 WL 694502 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012).....	12, 14
<i>Delph v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 349 (8th Cir.1997).....	26
<i>Demski v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 419 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	12
<i>Feldman v. Law Enforcement Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Ferguson v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 10-075, 2011 WL 3882480 (ARB Aug. 31, 2011).....	27
<i>Formella v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 628 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Forshee v. Waterloo Indus. Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	15
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. ARB</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’g</i> , <i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 12-026, 2013 WL 1385561 (ARB Mar. 15, 2013).....	13, 17, 18

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Henderson v. Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry.</i> , ARB No. 11-013, 2012 WL 5391422 (ARB Oct. 6, 2012)	21-22
<i>Hood v. R&M Pro Transp., LLC</i> , ARB No. 15-010, 2015 WL 9426021 (ARB Dec. 4, 2015).....	27
<i>Hutton v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 11-091, 2013 WL 2450037 (ARB May 31, 2013).....	14, 17
<i>Jones v. EG&G Def. Materials, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 97-129, 1998 WL 686646 (ARB Sept. 29, 1998).....	27
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. ARB</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Maverick Transp., LLC v. ARB</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	14, 17
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , ARB Nos. 09-002-, 09-003, 2011 WL 4915750 (ARB Sept. 13, 2011).....	14
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 12-026, 2013 WL 1385561 (ARB Mar. 15, 2013).....	14

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Mosby v. Kansas City S. Ry.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, No. CIV-14-472-RAW, 2015 WL 4408406 (E.D. Okla. July 20, 2015)	21, 25
<i>Petersen v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , ALJ No. 2011-FRS-017 (ALJ Aug. 7, 2013) (unpublished), <i>aff'd</i> , ARB No. 13-090, 2014 WL 6850019 (ARB Nov. 20, 2014).....	27
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 776 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 869 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....	12, 21, 25
<i>Santiago v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 10-147, 2012 WL 3164360 (ARB July 25, 2012)	22-23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	18
<i>Smith v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , ARB No. 14-027, 2015 WL 1005047 (ARB Feb. 25, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , <i>Smith v. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 15-1713 (4th Cir. June 26, 2015)	22
<i>Smith-Bunge v. Wis. Cent., Ltd.</i> , No. 13-cv-2736, 2014 WL 5023471 (D. Minn. Oct. 8, 2014).....	20, 25
<i>Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp. v. Herman</i> , 115 F.3d 1568 (11th Cir.1997).....	19
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517, 2528 (2013)	15

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Vernace v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , ALJ No. 2010-FRS-00018 (ALJ Sept. 23, 2011) (unpublished), <i>aff'd</i> , ARB No. 12-003, 2012 WL 6849446 (ARB Dec. 21, 2012)	28
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17
 Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Affordable Care Act, 29 U.S.C. 218c	2
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 15
Consumer Financial Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. 5567	2
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act, 15 U.S.C. 2087	2
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. 5851	2, 11, 19
FDA Food Safety Modernization Act, 21 U.S.C. 1012	2
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, 49 U.S.C. 20109	1, <i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4)	3

Statutes--continued:Page

49 U.S.C. 20109(c)(2)13
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d).....2, 5
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2).....5
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A) 4, 5, 10
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(3).....6, 8
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4).....5
 49 U.S.C. 20109(e)(2)(C)..... 3, 26

Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007,
 Pub. L. No. 110-53, § 1521, 121 Stat. 266, 444-448 (Aug. 3, 2007):

Section 20109(a)(4), 121 Stat. 445
 (codified at 49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4))22

Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act,
 49 U.S.C. 301712

National Transit Systems Security Act,
 6 U.S.C. 11422

Pipeline Safety Improvement Act,
 49 U.S.C. 601292

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
 18 U.S.C. 1514A 2, 11, 13, 14, 17
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)4

Seaman’s Protection Act,
 46 U.S.C. 21142

Surface Transportation Assistance Act,
 49 U.S.C. 31105 2, 13, 17, 22, 27

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
 42 U.S.C. 2000(e)..... 11, 15, 26

Statutes--continued:	Page
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, 38 U.S.C. 4301 et seq.....	11
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act of the 21st Century,	
49 U.S.C. 42121	2, 4, 26
49 U.S.C. 42121(b).....	5
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A)	5
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)	10
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	4
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(3).....	5
Code of Federal Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. Part 1982	2
Section 1982.103	5
Section 1982.106(a)	5
Section 1982.110(a)	5
Section 1982.112(a), (b).....	5
Other Authorities:	
138 Cong. Rec. H11,409 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1992)	19
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....	1
U.S. Dep't of Labor:	
Memorandum on Employer Safety Incentive and Disincentive Policies and Practices by Richard E. Fairfax, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Occupational Safety and Health, for Regional Administrators, Whistleblower Program Managers (Mar. 12, 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.osha.gov/as/opa/whistleblowermemo.html	23, 24, 25

Other Authorities--continued:

Page

*OSHA's Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation
Complaints Under the National Transit Systems Security
Act and the Federal Railroad Safety Act,*
75 FR 53,522 (Aug. 31, 2010) 11

Secretary's Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012),
77 Fed. Reg. 69,378, 2012 WL 5561513 (Nov. 16, 2012) 5
